
    PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008  

  PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008 

TABLE OF CONTENTS  

Safety Instructions for Tile Sawééééééééééééééééééééééééé2-3  

Electrical Requirementsééééééééééééééééééééééééééé.é3-4  

Warningéééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé..éé4-5  

Electrical/Motor Specificationséééééééééééééééééééééééééé 5  

Unpacking, Assembly & Set-upééééééééééééééééééééééé.ééé6  

Saw Set-upééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé..é6  

Assemble Motor Unit on Frameééééééééééééééééééééééé..ééé6  

Blade & Blade Guard Installation ééééééééééééééééééééééé..éé7  

Cutting Table & Optional Cutting Guideééééééééééééééééééééééé8  

Use of Extended Tableééééééééééééééééééééééééééé.ééé8  

Saw Operationééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé..éééé8  

Cutting Depthééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé8-9  

Water Pump Installation ééééééééééééééééééééééééé.éééé9  

Water Pump Operation &Maintenanceéééééééééééééééééééééééé9  

Water Pump Safety Guidelineséééééééééééééééééééééé..ééé.9-10  

Belt Adjustment & Replacementééééééééééééééééééééééé..éé..10  

Optional Saw Standéééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé10-11  

Saw Maintenanceéééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé.11  

Diamond Bladeééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé11  

Doôs & Donôts for Diamond Bladeséééééééééééééééééééé..ééé11-12  

Diagram of Tile Saw ééééééééééééééééééééééééééé.éé13-15  

Parts Listéééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé.éé16-19  

  

  

LIMITED WARRANTY  

  

This product is covered by a 30-day warranty from the date of purchase. If the product is  

defective in workmanship or material, please return the product to distributor/dealer in its original  

packaging. Manufacturer will repair and/or replace it free of charge. This warranty DOES NOT COVER  

normal wear, nor any damage as a result of accidents, misuse, abuse or negligence. Manufacturer  

obligations under this warranty shall be limited to the repair and/or replacement of the product.  

Manufacturer shall not liable for consequential damages. This warranty is void if the product or any of its  

components are modified, altered, or in any way changed, or if the product is used in a manner or  

with a blade that is not recommended by Manufacturer. The water pump is excluded from this warranty and  

is subject to its manufacturerôs warranty.  

  1   



    PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008  

  PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008 

 

Safety Instructions for Tile Saw  

READ THIS OWNERôS MANUAL COMPLETELY AND MAKE SURE THAT YOU UNDERSTAND ALL OF ITS  

SAFETY GUILDLINES.  

1. KEEP GUARDS IN PLACE and in working order.  

2. REMOVE ADJUSTING TOOLS AND WRENCHES. Before turning on the tile saw, make sure  

the adjusting tools and wrenches have been removed.  

3. KEEP WORKING AREA CLEAN. Cluttered working area and cutting table will invite accidents,  

resulting in serious personal injury or even death.  

4. ALWAYS REMAIN ALERT WHEN THE SAW IS IN USE. Inattention on the part of the  

operator may cause serious injury.  

5. DO NOT USE IN A DANGEROUS ENVIRONMENT. Do not use saws in damp or wet locations  

or expose them to rain. Keep working area well lighted.  

6. KEEP CHILDREN AWAY. All by-standers must remain at a safe distance from the working area.  

7. MAKE WORKSHOP KID PROOF. In order to protect the children from potential danger, please  

lock the door of the workshop with padlocks. Switch off the power supply or remove starter keys.  

8. USE THE RIGHT TOOLS. Donôt force tool or attachment to do a job for which it is not designed.  

9. USE PROPER EXTENSION CORD. Make sure your extension cord is in good condition. When  

using an extension cord, be sure to use one heavy enough to carry the current your product will  

draw. An undersized cord will cause electric leakage, resulting in loss of power and overheating.  

TABLE 1 shows the correct size to use depending on cord length and ampere rating. If in doubt, use  

the next heavier gauge. The smaller the gauge number, the heavier the cord.      

10.DO NOT FORCE TOOL. It has been designed to operate at maximum safety and performance  

levels.  

11.DO NOT FORCE THE MATERIAL BEING CUT. Always let blade cut at its own speed.  

12.WEAR PROPER APPAREL. Do not wear loose clothing, neckties, rings, bracelets or other  

jewelry that may get caught in moving parts. Non-slip footwear is recommended. Wear protective  

hair covering to contain long hair.  

13.PLEASE USE SAFETY GLASSES. Also use face or dust mask for commercial cutting  

operations. Everyday eyeglasses only have impact-resistant lenses. They are not safety glasses.  

14.SECURE WORK. Use clamps or a vise instead of your hand to hold work whenever practical.  

15.DO NOT OVERREACH. Keep proper footing and balance at all times.  

16.MAINTAIN SAWS CAREFULLY. Keep clean and in good working condition for maximum  

safety performance. Follow instructions for lubricating and changing accessories.  

17.DISCONNE CT TOOLS BEFORE SERVICING. Power tools should always be disconnected  

before servicing or when changing accessories, such as blades, bits, cutters, and the like.  

18.REDUCE THE RISK OF UNINTENTIONAL STARTING. Make sure the ON/OFF switch is in  

the OFF position before plugging in a power tool.  

19.USE RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES. Consult the ownerôs manual for recommended  

accessories. Using of improper accessories may increase risk of injury.  

20.DO NOT DRY CUT WITH A BLADE, THAT IS DESIGNED FOR WET CUT.  

21.MAKE SURE YOU USE RIGHT SAW, THAT IT IS DESIGNED FOR DOING A SPECIFIC  

JOB.    

22.NEVER STAND ON THE TOOL. Serious injury could occur if the power tool is tipped, or if a  

cutting tool is unintentionally contacted by the operation.  

  2   



    PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008  

  PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008 

 

 

 

23.DO NOT LEAN AGAINST THE TILE SAW. If the tile saw is unintentionally started, serious  

injury could occur.    

24.CHECK FOR DAMAGED PARTS. Before using the tool, the parts that are vulnerable to  

damage [the damaged parts (e.g. blade guard) are] (e.g. blade guard) should be carefully checked to  

determine whether they would operate properly and perform their intended function. Always check  

moving pars for proper alignment or binding. Check for broken parts and mountings and all other  

conditions that may affect the operation of the power tool. A damaged guard, or any damaged part,  

should be properly repaired or replaced.    

25.ENSURE THAT THERE IS A CONTINUOUS FLOW OF WATER TO BOTH SIDES OF  

BLADE WHEN CUTTING WET.  

26.CHECK DIAMOND BLADES CARFULLY FOR CRACKS, NICKS, MISSING DIAMOND  

MATRIX OR OUT -OF-ALIGNMENT CONDITION. Replace dam aged blades immediately.  

Do not use damaged blades. They may cause bodily injury.    

27.CORRECT DIRECTION OF FEED. Feed work into the blade against the direction of rotation  

of the blade only.  

28.DO NOT ALTER THE PLUG OR USE A 2-PRONG RECEPTACLE. This saw is equipped  

with a 3-prong electrical plug.  

29.NEVER LEAVE THE TILE SAW RUNNING UNATTENDED. Turn power off. Do not leave  

tool until it comes to a complete stop.  

  30.    POSITIONING OF TILE SAW. 

A.  To avoid the possibility of the appliance plug or  

receptacle getting wet, position the tile saw to one  

side of a wall-mounted receptacle to prevent water  

from dripping onto the receptacle or plug. The user  

should arrange a ñdrip loopò in the cord connecting  

the saw to a receptacle. The ñdrip loopò is that part of  

the cord below the level of the receptacle, or  

connector if an extension cord is used, to prevent  

water traveling along the cord and coming in contact with the receptacle.  

B.  If the plug or receptacle does get wet, do not unplug the cord. Disconnect the fuse or circuit  

breaker that supplies power to the tool. Then, unplug and examine for the presence of water in  

the receptacle.  

  

ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS  

  CONNECT TO POWER SOURCE OUTLET. This tile saw must be connected to a grounded  

power source while in use to protect the operator from electrical shock.  

  In the event of a malfunction or breakdown, grounding provides a path of least resistance for  

electrical current to reduce the risk of electrical shock.   The tile saw is equipped with an electrical  

cord with a grounding conductor and a grounding plug. Insert the 3ïprong electrical plug into a  

3-pole receptacle that is properly installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and  

ordinances.  

  Do not modify the plug by yourself. Have the proper outlet installed by a qualified electrician.  

  Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor can result in a risk of electric shock.  

The conductor with insulation that is green on the outside (with or without yellow stripes) is the  

  3   



    PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008  

  PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008 

 

 

 

equipment-grounding conductor. If repair or replacement of the electrical cord or plug is necessary,  

do not connect the equipment-grounding conductor to a live terminal.  

  Check with a qualified electrician or service personnel if the grounding instructions are not  

completely understood, or if in doubt as to whether the tool is properly grounded.  

  Use only 3-wire extension cords that have 3-prong grounding plugs and 3-pole receptacles that  

accept the tile sawôs plug.  

  Repair or place damaged or worn cord immediately.  

  If the plug or receptacle does get wet, do not unplug the cord. Disconnect the fuse or circuit breaker  

that supplies power to the tool. Then, unplug and examine for the presence of water in the  

receptacle.  

  Only UL-listed extension cord should be used with this product.  

  Improper use of extension cords may cause inefficient operation of your tool, which can result in  

overheating. Be sure your extension cord is rated to allow sufficient current flow to the motor. For  

the proper gauge for this tile saw, please refer to the following TABLE 1.  

  Do not let your finger touch the terminals of the plug when inserting or removing the plug to or  

from the outlet.  

  The tile saw must be properly grounded. The risk of electric shock and bodily injury are greatly  

increased if it is improperly grounded, especially in  

damp conditions.  

This tool is intended for use on a circuit that has an outlet  

that looks like the one illustrated in figure A. If a  

qualified electrician can install a properly grounded  

outlet, a temporary adapter, which looks like figure B and  

C may be used to connect this plug to a 2-pole receptacle.  

The green colored rigid prongs extending from the  

adapter must be connected to a permanent ground such as properly grounded outlet box.  

  

Warn in g:   

PERSONAL INJURY CAN OCCUR IF OPERATED IMPROPERLY.    

  Keep fingers and loose clothing away from rotating blade.  

  When cutting tiles, please keep extreme alert. Make sure hands and fingers are clear from the blade  

groove in cutting table. Severe abrasion, cuts, or pinching of hands or fingers can occur as the table  

is advanced, particularly at the end of the travel.      

  If operating instructions are not followed, electrical shock can occur.  

  

FOR YOUR OWN SAFETY READ INSTRUCTION MANUAL BEFORE OPERATING SAW  

  Wear eye protection.  

  Use splash guard for every operation.  

  Use tool only with smooth-edge and undamaged blades.  

  Only use blades free of openings and grooves.  

  Before operation, replace damaged blades.  

  Unplug the saw before changing blades, cleaning or servicing tile saw.  

  Water level in the basin should not be lower than 47mm.  

  Do not expose to rain, or use in damp locations.  

  4   



    PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008  

  PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008 

 

  

USE PROPER EXTENSION CORD. Make sure your extension cord is in good condition.  

When using an extension cord, be sure to use a cord heavy enough to carry the current  

your product will draw. An undersized cord will cause a drop in line voltage, resulting in  

loss of power and overheating. Table below shows the correct size to use depending on  

cord length and nameplate ampere rating. If in doubt, use the next heavier gauge. The  

smaller the gauge number, the heavier the cord.  

  

 Voltage Total length of cord in feet  
Ampere Rating    

 25 ft.   50 ft.   100 ft.  150 ft.  
(A)  115 v  

230 v  50 ft  100 ft. 200 ft. 300 ft.  

>  =   AWG  

0   6   18#   16#   16#   14#  

6  10     18#  16#  14#  12#  

10  12  16#  16#  14#  12#  

12 16   14# 12#  Not  
Recommended  

TABLE 1  

ELECTRICAL/MOTOR SPECIFICATIONS  

FEATURES:  

Blade Guard Capacity: Diamond blades,  F:10" (250 mm), 9" (225 mm), 8" (200 mm), and 7" (175 mm),  

with ArborF5/8" (15.875 mm). (For information contact your Dealer)  

Depth of Cut (Maximum): 3 3/4" (95 mm) withF10" (250 mm) blade  

Blade Shaft RPM: 3150 rpm  

Length of Cut: 26 (660 mm)  

Maximum Material Size: 24" x 24" x 3" (60.9 x 60.9x 7.5cm) block    

  Automatic thermal overload protection protects saw from power surges and motor overheating.    

  Fiberglass impregnated polycarbonate basin is long-lasting and will not crack or split.    

  Easily converts from a stand on wheel to a tabletop configuration.  

  Tray handles front and back render it easy for one man to move.  

  The cutting length can reach to 24" (60cm), and diagonal rip can be 18" (46cm).     

  Optional saw stand on wheels has wheel brakes to keep saw firmly in place.  

  Blade shaft lock keeps blade in place for easy blade changes.  

  

MOTOR SPECIFICATIONS  

  Output power:2HP  

  Power source requirement:~115 v,60Hz,single phase,2 electrode  

  Overall ampere:15A  

  RPM:3500rpm  

  It is better to put the tile saw closer to the power source.  

  

EXTENSION CORDS:When using an extension cord, ensure all cords are no smaller than 12#, rated  

at a 20-amp minimum, and equipped with 3-prong plugs. Use of anything smaller may result in  

  5   



    PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008  

  PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008 

 

overheating or burn out of the motor. It is recommended to have a electrician check the voltage at the  

saw motor to ensure proper voltage to run the saw efficiently and safely.    

  

UNPACKING, ASSEMBLY  &  SET -UP  

WARNING: FOLLOW ALL OF THE ASSEMBLY & INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS  

CAREFULLY BEFORE CONNECTING THE SAW TO A POWER SOURCE, OR TURING THE  

MOTOR ON.  

Carefully open the container and remove all saw components and packing material.  

The contents of the container are as follows:  

  Frame Assembly  

  Motor Assembly  

  Cutting Table  

  Plastic Water Tray  

  Blade Guard Assembly  

  Wa ter  Pu mp(consist of a hosepipe)  

  Drain Plug  

  45°Miter Block  

  Rip Guide  

  Owners Manual  

  Two Wrenchs  

  Subassembly for front extended table  

  Subassembly for side extended table  

Ensure that you have checked each item with the exploded view on page 10 before discarding the  

container and packing materials.    

  

SAW SET-UP  

1.  If you are using the optional folding support stand, see the assembly instructions on page 8.  

2.  Make sure the wheel brakes are locked by depressing the locking lever fully down. Place the stand  

on a solid, level surface.  

3.  Place the saw frame on the optional folding stand, with the vertical post of the frame toward the rear  

of the stand, i.e. above the wheels.    

4.  If you are not using the folding stand, set the saw frame on a solid, flat workbench or table.  

  

ASSEMBLE MOTOR UNIT ON FRAME  

1.  Remove the motor and motor mount assembly from the box.  

2.  Insert the round steel mounting post in the motor unit into the hole in the upright support, as show  

in the illustration to the right. Make sure the round steel mounting post is fully inserted into the hole  

of the upright support.  

3.  Secure the round steel mounting post with washer and hex head bolt. Make sure that the blade is in  

alignment with the blade groove.    

4.  Use adjustment knob to secure motor unit to the adjustment plate subassembly.    

  6   



    PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008  

  PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

BLADE & BLADE GUARD INSTALLATION  

1.  The blade guard must be installed before the diamond blade can be attached.  

2.  Use the blade guard adjustment knob to fasten the blade guard firmly against the motor unit.    

3.  Carefully raise the cutting head to its highest position and tighten the adjustment knob on the rear  

support post so the cutting head is held firmly.  

4.  Raise the blade guard to the highest level and tighten the blade adjustment knob. Then, remove the  

blade shaft nut and outer flange (Picture 1).  

5.  Place the blade onto the shaft, pushing it up against the inner flange (Picture 2). Note: the direction  

Picture 1   Picture 2   Picture 3  

  

Raise the blade guard to the   Fit the blade.  The direction arrow on the blade  

highest level and tighten it.  is in accordance with the direction  

of rotation on the blade guard.  

      

Picture 4   Picture 5   Picture 6  

  

Tightening button on the blade   Tighten the nut.  Refit the blade guard.  

shaft.  

arrow on the blade is in accordance with the direction of rotation on the blade guard (Picture 3).    

6.  Refit the outer flange and blade shaft nut. Hold the blade guard lock pin with one hand and tighten  

the blade shaft nut with the other hand (Picture 4). Make certain the nut is firmly tightened with  

wrench provided. Do not over-tighten (Picture 5).  

7.  Release the blade shaft lock after the blade shaft nut is fully tightened.    

8.  Lower the blade guard into position and tighten the blade adjustment knob (Picture 6). Then slightly  

loosen the rear support adjustment knob and lower the cutting head so that the blade is 1/4 below  

the top surface of the cutting table. Tighten the rear support adjustment knob firmly to hold the  

cutting head in place (see CUTTING DEPTH, Picture 8).  

WARNING: SETTING THE BLADE TOO LOW MAY CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE CUTTING  

TABLE. IF THE BLADE IS SET TOO HIGH, IT MAY CATCH OR GRAB THE MATERIAL  

BEING CUT, CAUSING THE BLADE SPLIT AND RESULTING IN PERSONAL INJURY.  

  7   



    PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008  

  PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008 

 

  

  

CUTTING TABLE AND OPTIONAL CUTTING GUIDE  

CUTTING TABLES IS MARKED IN INCHES FOR ACCURATE CUT DIMENSION.  

STEPS FOR POSITIONING 45° MITER BLOCK AND 90° RIP GUIDE.  

1.  Set the cutting guide by positioning it on desired dimension and tighten the threaded knob on the  

cutting guide. Make sure cutting guide is firmly tightened to avoid slippage.  

2.  Rubber mat on the cutting table is notched at the front center position, and 45° lines are cut into the  

table to facilitate quick 45°rip cut. Set the corner of the tile into the notch, and line up the tile  

edges with 45°white lines to make your cut.      

3.  For greater stability when cutting larger tiles, use the cutting table extension. This extension snaps  

easily onto the leading edge of the cutting table.  

   

USE OF EXTENDED TABLE  

1.  For the purpose of keeping the tile stable,when cutting the tile ,whose length is longer  

than 20ò and digonal line is longer than 14ò,please fit on front extended table and side  

extended table.  

2.  Ensure the extended table is lined up with the cutting table ,after fitting on the extended  

table.  

3.  Do not exert excessive pressure    

  

  

SAW OPERATION  

2. Before using the tile saw, make sure that you have read and understand this manual.  

3. Be sure that the water level is higher than the water- intake nozzle, that is, the water level should  

not be lower than 47mm. Before cutting, ensure that continuous water can be supplied to both sides  

of the blade.    

4. Before cutting, make sure that the cutting material is placed on the cutting table correctly. Push the  

cutting table gently. Do not force the material being cut. Follow this instruction, the blade will cut  

at a smooth and quick pace.  

5. Put priority to safety. Please wear safety glasses, anti-dust  mask and snug gloves during operation.  

Do not use blades with cracks, nicks, or out-of-alignment condition.  

  

  

CUTTING DEPTH  

1.  The recommended Cutting depth for all materials is 1/4 below the top surface of the cutting table.    

2.  To adjust cutting depth, loosen mounting plate and adjustment knob(Picture 7), set the blade height  

and tighten the adjustment knob securely (Picture 8).    

  

  

  8   



    PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008  

  PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Picture 7   Picture 8     

   

     

Loose the adjustment knob.  Set the blade height.     

  

  

WATER PUMP INSTALLATION  

1.  Remove the water pump from its box and ensure that it is not cracked or damaged in any way.  

2.  Attach the end of the plastic tubing, hanging down from the blade guard, to the water pump nipple.  

3.  Place the water pump in the back of the water tray. Absorbent rubber fit the pump on the water tray.    

4.  Install the drain plug in drain hole. Fill the water tray until water covers the water pump suction.  

5.  Keep the power cord out of the water and plug it into the 3-prong receptacle next to the rest housing  

on the top of the saw.  

6.  Keep all debris and sediment clear of water-intake nozzle.  

  

WATER PUMP OPERATION& MAINTENANCE  

DO NOT ATTEPT TO DO ANY REPAIRS YOURSELF AS YOU WILL VOID YOUR WARRANTY.  

1.  Operate the pump with the water-intake nozzle below the water surface. Do not run the pump dry!  

Periodically, check the water level, and add water as necessary to keep water-intake nozzle below  

the water surface.    

2.  Set the pump in any position as long as the water-intake nozzle is under water.  

3.  Do not restrict or inhibit the intake level on the pump.  

4.  Never attempt to service the pump if it is plugged in, or the power supply cord is connected to the  

saw.  

5.  Pump does not need to be lubricated.  

6.  Keep the intake sponge clean. Periodically, check for and clean out any sediment or debris by  

removing the intake screen. Rinse sponge and screen with clean water. Inspect the impeller to  

ensure whether it is turning freely or not. If it does not turn freely, contact SM.      

7.  Check the power cord for cuts or nicks, and never shorten or alter the cord in any way as this will  

void your warranty.  

  

WATER PUMP SAFETY GUIDELINES  

1.  The pump is equipped with grounding-type attachment plug. Be sure to connect the plug to a  

properly grounded grounding-type receptacle to reduce the risk of electric shock.    

2.  Assemble and install the pump carefully to reduce the chance the chance of pump failure or  

damage.   

3.  Never handle the pump by the cord, with wet hands, or when standing on a wet surface. Never pick  

  9   



    PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008  

  PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

up the pump when it is plug in.  

4.  Do not use the pump to pump anything other than water, or other compatible liquids. Never use to  

pump gasoline, kerosene, or other combustible or corrosive liquid.    

5.  Never let the pump operate dry. Dry use may cause pump damage and may cause the motor to fail.  

It is self-cooled by pumping liquid.  

  

BELT ADJUSTMENT& REPLACEMENT  

WARNING: ALWAYS TURN OFF SAW AND UNPLUG FROM POWER SOURCE BEFORE  

REMOVING BELT GUARD OR ADJUSTING /CHANGING BELT.  

1.  Unplug the saw from the power source.  

2.  Loosen and remove the belt guard screws and take off the belt guard.  

3.  Loosen the four motor-mount screws (Picture 9).  

4.  Gently loosen the motor adjustment clip on the very rear of the motor mounting plate.  

5.  Carefully nudge the motor slightly forward so there is a little slack in the belt.  

6.  Remove the damaged belt and fit the new belt on the belt pulley.  

7.  Tighten the motor adjustment bolt and slide the motor back so that the belt is at its original tension  

(Picture 10). Then retighten the motor mount screws. The belt should not be too tight. Gently press  

the belt in the middle (Picture 11). If the two sides give a little, the belt is properly fitted. Turn the  

blade by hand to make sure the motor and blade turn freely.    

8.  If the blade will not turn when the saw is restarted, the belt is too tight or too loose. Loosen the  

motor adjustment clip, adjust the belt again and then restart the motor.  

9.  Refit the belt cover, then reconnect the saw to your power source.  

  

 Picture 9   Picture 10   Picture 11  

  

Loosen the four motor-mount   Adjust the motor adjustment bolt  Gently press the belt in the  

screws.  middle.  

  

OPTIONAL SAW STAND    

The optional saw stand includes 2 wheels with foot activated brakes. The stand folds for compact  

storage and transportation.    

To assemble the stand:  

1.  Attach the wheels to the inner frame with M8×16 bolts, washers and nuts provided.  

2.  Place the inner frame inside the outer frame. Secure the two frames with the M10×55 bolts,  

washers and tightening nuts.    

3.  Put the wheel brakes in the DOWN position, and make sure the wheels are firmly locked.  

4.  Set the stand on a firm, flat and level surface. Do not set the stand on soft soil, on uneven ground. If  

  10    



    PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008  

  PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008 

 

ground is soft, use a piece of plywood under the stand to provide a solid, level and even base for the  

stand saw.  

5.  Line up the vertical post of the frame with the rear of the stand. Secure the frame to the optional  

stand with M8×25 round head bolt. Then thread the plastic knob securely onto the bolt.                         

6.  Make sure all bolts and nuts are securely tightened.  

  

SAW MAINTENANCE  

WARNING: DO NOT SERVICE, CLEAN OR MAINTAIN THE SAW WITHOUT FIRST TURNING  

OFF MOTOR AND UNPLUGGING THE SAW FROM ITS POWER SOURCE. FAILURE TO DO  

SO MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY TO THE OPERATER.  

1.  Turing the cutting table may be required occasionally. The saw blade must be vertical to the cutting  

table to prevent blade ñbindingò while cutting tile.    

A. Use a carpenterô square to check whether the blade is vertical to the cutting table.  

B. If the two are not square (90°), loosen the hex head bolt on the right guide rail, and move the  

guide rail until the blade and cutting table are exactly square. Then tighten the bolt.  

C. Tighten the hex head bolt on the guide rail securely.  

2.  For longest life and best performance, clean the saw after every use.  

3.  Wipe off all exterior surfaces and keep the cutting table clean and free of tile chips and debris.    

4.  Wipe off both the guide bars and rollers on the cutting table.  

5.  Place light machine oil on the guide bar to facilitate smooth travel of the linear guide assembly.  

DIAMOND BLADES  

1.  Use 10 diamond blades for wet cutting in this saw.  

2.  Arbor holes for 5/8 diameter will fit this saw.  

3.  Do not use segmented blades, turbo blades, wood blades, blades with openings, or any other cutting  

devices in this tile saw. Using improper blades will cause personal injury and damage to your saw.    

DOôS AND DONôTS FOR DIAMOND BLADES  

DOôS  

1.  Inspect blades for cracks or uneven wear before every use. Discard cracked, chipped or bent blades.    

2.  Always follow manufacturerôs recommendation for matching the right blade with the right material  

being cut.  

3.  Inspect the arbor shaft for the uneven wear before mounting the blade.  

4.  Ensure the blade is mounted with the rotation arrow in the proper direction.  

5.  Always wear proper safety equipment at all times when operating the saw. Wear goggles and dust  

mask at all times when operating saw.  

6.  Periodically check the blade for cracks or bond fatigue.  

7.  Always ensure a continuous flow of water on both sides of the blade before cutting any materials.  

DONôTS  

1.  Do not operate the saw without all safety guards in position.    

2.  Do not operate the saw with blades larger than 10 (254mm)or less than 7 (180mm).  

3.  Do not cut dry with blades marked ñuse wetò.  

4.  Do not force the material into the blade. Let the blade cut at its own speed.  

5.  Do not cut material not recommended by the blade manufacturer. 

  11    



    PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008  

  PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008 

 
12 



    PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008  

  PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008 

 

 

13 



    PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008  

  PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008 

 

 

14



    PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008  

  PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008 

 

Item  PARTS LIST/ SPECIFICATION                                QUANTITY     PART#  

1      rubber drain plug 15#   1              15075  

2   wrench   1              15079  

3      hexagonal wrench 3   1              15088  

4   water basin   1              14012  

5      adjustment plate   1              14001  

6   frame   1              14002  

7   flat washer 8   2              15031  

8      split lock washer 8   2              15074  

9      hex head cap screw M8×16                                             2              15082  

10     hexagonal nut M8   2              15073  

11   flat washer 8   2              15031  

12     left guide bar   1              14003  

13     flat washer 8   2              15031  

14     split lock washer 8   2              15074  

15     hex head cap screw M8×20                                              2              15030  

16     adjustment knob M8×25                                                   2              15007  

17     45°miter block   1              15025  

18     adjustment knob M8×25                                                   1              15007  

19   miter block   1              15023  

20     subassembly for side extended table                                1              14004  

21     notch head bolt M6×12                                                    2              15005  

22     right roller wheel   2             15006  

23     tightening nut M6   2             15008  

24   cutting table   1             15009  

25     fiber locknut M8   2             15010  

26   inner flange   2             15021  

27     left roller wheel   2             15020  

28     socket head screw M8×35                                                2             15019  

29     position block   1             15011  

30     pin, cutting table lock   1             15012  

31     spring pin 3×16   1             15015  

32   spring   1             15014  

33   lock knob   1             15013  

34     hex head cap screw M6×20                                              2             15016  

35     split lock washer 6   2             15017  

36     flat washer 6   2             15018  

37     left rubber mat   1             15022  

38     right rubber mat   1             15024  

  15    



    PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008  

  PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008 

 

Item     PARTS LIST/ SPECIFICATION                      QUANTITY     PART#   

39     hex head cap screw M8×20                                              2              15030  

40     split lock washer 8   2              15074  

41     flat washer 8   2              15031  

42     subassembly for front extended table                               1              14005  

43     flat washer 6   3              15018  

44     split lock washer 6   3              15017  

45     hex head cap screw M6×20                                              3              15016  

46     hex head cap screw M10×70                                            2              13001  

47     hex head cap screw M6×16                                              1              15034  

48   stanchion   1              13002  

49     socket head screw M8×25                                                1              13003  

50     socket head screw M8×10                                                1              15053  

51   pivot shaft   1              14006  

52     adjustment knob M10×30                                                 1              15055  

53     flat washer 10   1              15027  

54     adjustment plate subassembly                                          1              13005  

55     socket head screw M6×6                                                  1              15039  

56     supporting rod   1              14007  

57     supporting sleeve   1              14008  

58     head screw M8×5                                                             1              14009  

59    position ring   1              15038  

60     socket head screw M6×6                                                  1              15039  

61     stanchion plate   1              13008  

62     split lock washer 10   2              13007  

63     flat washer 10   2              15027  

64     hexagonal nut M10   2              13006  

65     right guide bar   1              14010  

66     tightening nut M12   2              15032  

67     threaded sleeve   2              14011  

68   bush   2              15033  

69     hex head cap screw M6×10                                              2              13009  

70   hose   1              15077  

71     water flow connector   1              15076  

72     pump PP399   1              15078  

73   blade guard   1              15041  

74     hexagonal nut M16     1              15042  

75   outer flange   1              15043  

76   inner flange   1              15044  

                                                                                                  

  

                                                                               

  16    



    PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008  

  PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008 

 

Item    PARTS LIST/ SPECIFICATION                        QUANTITY     PART#   

77     ball bearing 6203-2Z                1            15050  

78     blade shaft lock pin                1            15040  

79   spring               1           15014  

80     positioning screw M16×10                                                1           15045  

81  cutting head                  1           13010  

82     notch head bolt M5×16                                                      3           15047  

83     hex head cap screw M8×25                                               4           15056  

84    blade shaft               1           15048  

85     square key B5×30                1           15049  

86     ball bearing 6203-2Z               1           15050  

87     blade shaft ring                1           15051  

88    bore pulley                1           15052  

89     socket head screw M8×10                                                 2           15053  

90     micro-v belt 690PJ6                1           15057  

91   belt cover               1           15054  

92     bore pulley ID=5/8                1           13011  

93     socket head screw M8×10                                                 1            15053  

94     notch head bolt M5×16                                                     2            15047  

95     inner belt guard bracket               1            13012  

96     flat washer 6               2            15018  

97     split lock washer 6                2            15017  

98     hex head cap screw M6×16                                               2             15034  

99     flat washer 8                1            15031  

100    hex head cap screw M8×80                                                1            15060  

101    motor adjustment strap                1             15061  

102    towfold screw                1           15068  

103    rubber bumper                1           15064  

104    hex head cap screw M6×10                                                1          13013  

105    splash guard flap                1           15071  

106    flat washer 10                 1           15027  

107    hexagonal nut M10                 1           15069  

108    water-proof mat                 1           13014  

109     manual-reset thermal protector 20A 125/250V                  1           15066  

11 0   Power switch 2HP 125/250V                                              1           15065  

111   power switch housing                 1           13016  

112   motor 2HP 115V 60Hz                 1           13015  

113   flat washer 8                 4           15031  

114   split lock washer 8                 4           15074  

  

  

  

  17    



    PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008  

  PRD-1024 www.PRDiamond.com PR Diamond Products, Inc. 2008 

 

 saw stand  

Item   PARTS LIST/ SPECIFICATION                        QUANTITY     PART#   

115    hexagonal nut M8   4             15073  

116    hex head cap screw M8×25                                             2             15056  

117    hexagonal nut M8   2             15073  

118    flat washer 8   2             15031  

119    hex head cap screw M10×55                                           2              15080  

120    flat washer 10   6             15027  

121    fiber locknut M10   2             15029  

122     hexagonal nut M8   8             15073  

123    split lock washer 8   8             15074  

124    flat washer 8   8             15031  

125    hex head cap screw M8×16                                             8             15082  

126    saw stand wheel   2             15081  

127   1             14013  

  

  18    


